Group for a total consideration of RM66,300,000. The acquisition of Intergreen Group was satisfied via a cash
consideration of RM43,800,000 and contingent consideration of RM22,500,000.

	 Intergreen Group contributed revenue and profit after tax of RM205,602,000 and RM2,695,000 respectively for
the period from the acquisition date to 31 March 2024.

	 During the financial year ended 31 March 2025, the Group completed the purchase price allocation (“PPA”)
exercise to determine the fair values of the net assets of Intergreen Group. As a result, adjustments were made to
the previously reported provisional amounts.

	 The impact of these adjustments has been accounted for retrospectively in accordance with MFRS 3, Business
Combinations. Accordingly, the comparative figures for the year ended 31 March 2024 have been restated to
reflect the finalised values.

Unitrade Industries Berhad174

28. 	 Effects of acquisition of subsidiaries (continued)

28.2	 Effects of Acquisition of subsidiaries – Intergreen Group (continued)

	 As a result, certain comparative amounts as at 31 March 2024 have been adjusted as disclosed below:

Group Note

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

As at 31 March 2024

Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 5 44,924 1,824 46,748

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 14 (126,070) (4,627) (130,697)

Deferred tax liabilities 8 (5,893) 1,129 (4,764)

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 14 (420,448) (78) (420,526)

Equity

Non-controlling interests 6 (20,596) 1,752 (18,844)

	 The following summarises the consideration transferred and the recognised amounts of assets acquired and
liabilities assumes at the acquisition date:

	 Fair value consideration transferred

Group
RM’000

Cash and cash equivalents 43,800

Contingent consideration 18,533

62,333

Annual Report 2025 175

Notes to the Financial Statements

28. 	 Effects of acquisition of subsidiaries (continued)

28.2	 Effects of acquisition of subsidiaries – Intergreen Group (continued)

	 Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities

Note

As previously
reported
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 2 43,459 - 43,459

Right-of-use assets 3 588 - 588

Investment property 4 568 - 568

Inventories 11,182 - 11,182

Trade and other receivables 50,710 - 50,710

Deposits placed with licensed bank 600 - 600

Cash and cash equivalents 1,337 - 1,337

Loans and borrowings 14 (44,250) (4,705) (48,955)

Lease liabilities (664) - (664)

Deferred tax liabilities 8 (2,648) 1,129 (1,519)

Trade and other payables (22,593) - (22,593)

Current tax liabilities (335) - (335)

Fair value of identifiable net assets 37,954 (3,576) 34,378

	 Contingent consideration

	 The purchase consideration relating to the acquisition of Intergreen Group involves a 3 years profit guarantee with
the following conditions.

(i)	 When Intergreen Group achieves the guaranteed profit after tax for the relevant financial period, the
retention sum shall be released by the Group’s solicitor to the selling shareholders on a proportionate basis
within three (3) days from the date of receipt by the Group of the signed copy of the audited accounts for
the relevant financial period as follows:

(a)	 RM5,000,000, if the entity generates up to RM10,000,000 of profit after tax for the financial period

[…]

(ii)	 In the event that the audited profit after tax for any of the relevant financial period shall fall short of the
guaranteed profit after tax for that relevant financial period, the Group and selling shareholders agree that
an amount equivalent to such shortfall (“Clawback Amount”) shall be utilised from the retention sum pay for
such shortfall to the Group and the selling shareholders shall authorise the Group’s solicitors to release from
the retention sum the Clawback Amount to the Group. The consideration shall also be reduced accordingly
by an amount equivalent to such Clawback Amount.

	 The Group included RM13,842,000 (2024: RM18,533,000) as contingent consideration related to the additional
consideration, which represents its fair value at the date of acquisition. The fair value of the contingent consideration
of RM13,842,000 (2024: RM18,533,000) was estimated by using the present value of the future expected cash
flows based on a discount rate of 11%.

	 Net cash outflow arising from acquisition:

Group
RM’000

Purchase consideration settled in cash (43,800)

Cash and cash equivalents acquired 1,337

(42,463)

	 Goodwill

As previously
reported
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Goodwill was recognised as a result of the acquisition as
follows:

Total consideration transferred 62,333 - 62,333

Fair value of identifiable net assets (37,954) 3,576 (34,378)

Non-controlling interests, based on their proportionate
interest in the recognised amounts of the asset and
liabilities of the acquiree (49%) 18,597 (1,752) 16,845

Goodwill 42,976 1,824 44,800

	 Acquisition-related costs

	 In 2024, the Group incurred acquisition-related costs of RM645,000 related to external legal fees and due diligence
costs. The legal fees and due diligence costs have been included in other expenses in the Group’s consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Annual Report 2025 177

Notes to the Financial Statements

29.	 Significant events

	 2025

	 On 27 May 2024, the Company issued 68,220,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.27 per ordinary shares through a private
placement for a total cash consideration of RM18,419,000.

	 On 23 January 2025, Intergreen Metals Sdn. Bhd. (“IMSB”), a 51% owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a